October 27, 1942.

The Budget Commission met in the Senate Finance Committee Room at
10:00 o’clock A L', on October 27, 1942, all members being present.

The following departments and institutions appeared before the
Commission and discussed their approoriation requests for the fiscal year

1943-44:

The Adjutant Seneral

State Hospital

State Training School
Probation and Parole Board
Winthrop College

State Schoolbook Commission
South Carolina Sanatorium

The Commission then recessed until 3:00 o’clock, and during the
afternoon meeting the following departments and institutions appeared:

The Penitentiary

Industrial School for Soys
Industrial School for Girls

John G. Richards Industrial School
John De La Howe School

The following transfers of 1942-~*3 appropriations were approved by
the Commission:

Speaker of the Hou»f of Representatives
From Approved Accounts (House) $360.00 - To Salary - Clerk of the
House.

ClerK, ;:Quse of Representatives
From Cleric’s Office - Secretary’s Salary, 1903.38 - To Special
Payments - Clerical Hein.

State Auditor
From Travel $100.00 - To Insurance.

Code Commissioner
From Office Equipment $20.00 - To Telegraph and Telephone
From Office Equipment $20.00 - To Office Supplies
From Office Equipment $ 2.06 - To Other Contractual Services.

| 148



- 2-

South Carolina Tax Commission
From Income Tax (Revenue Account), Section 2458 (5) Appropria-
tion Bill 1942-43 $4,635.00 - To ltem 3, Income Tax Division,
Stenographer $1125.00, Clerks (2) $2160.00 and Auditor
$1350.00.
The following allotments from the 1942-43 Civil Contingent Fund
were granted by the Commission:
Secretary of State, $150.00 for Election Expense
Comptroller General’s Office $150.00, Treasurer’s salary for one
month, Newberry County.
Governor’s Office $1,000.00, for Special Investigations.
State Superintendent of Education $150.00 to cover cost of a
radio broadcast in connection with the Scnool Milk Program.
The following allotment was granted froc the 1941*42 Civil Con-
tingent Fund:
Deoartment of Labor $100.00, for salary of statistical clerk for
one month. This clerk had entered the armed forces of the
United States.
The following allotment was granted from the Contingent Fund for
National Defense:

Governor’s Office $3600.00, for Motor Vehicles and Equipment for
the Law Enforcement Division.

The Commission declined to approve a transfer of $9,000.00, re-
quested by the Unemployment Compensation Commission from the appropriation
for the Employment Service to the Administration Fund of the Commission, for
salaries of the Commissioners.

The Commission had before it a request from Mr. Charles 0. Hearon,
Secretary of the Chamber of Commerce of Spartanburg, S. C., requesting a
further contribution from the Civil Contingent Fund for the Control of
Venereal Diseases in Spartanburg County. The Secretary was instructed to
advise Mr. Hearon that the Commiddion did not have sufficient funds to make

a further allocation for this purpose.

F. 150



The Commission had before it a letter from Mrs. Maude Massey
Rojrers requesting an appropriation to support the work of the State Library
Board for the year 1943-44. Action on this request was deferred until the
matter of the Commissions’s recommendations on the 1943-44 appropriations
was under consideration.

The Commission approved a ran”e of salaries payable by the iouth
Carolina Unemployment Compensation Commission, effective September 1, 1942.

The Commission then adjourned.

151






